RESOLUTION NO. 23 OF 2006

Defining and Dedicating the Village of Sugarcreek Within the Borough of Sugarcreek

WHEREAS, Sugarcreek Borough Council, HEREBY defines, clarifies and dedicates the following area in the Borough of Sugarcreek as the Village of Sugarcreek: Beginning at a point on Pa Route 322 and SR 4010 more commonly referred to as Sugarcreek Drive, travel south to the southern line of French Creek, then following same west or upriver, southwest until the eastern edge of Causeway Drive is encountered, to include Nelms Lane and said properties on and abutting same. At this point travel in a northerly direction along the roadway of Causeway Drive western berm to the intersection with Buttermilk Hill Road. At this point follow the northwestern boundary line of 28-004–013 a wooded section of land, to the intersecting point and southern boundary of 28-002-035A to the northernmost point of Weaver Street. Continue to follow the southern line of 28-002-035A to Sugar Creek. Follow the normal flow of Sugar Creek to its intersection at Red Bridge. At this point follow Sugarcreek Drive T-685 to SR Route 322. Follow SR 322 eastbound to include properties on both the north (within 100's of roadway) and south sides (all inclusive) of the roadway {as defined by route posting and direction to the beginning at the intersection with Sugarcreek Drive SR 4010. WHEREAS, Council designates the following areas as the Village of Sugarcreek as beginning at the intersection of Route 322 and Sugarcreek Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE AND IN CONSIDERATION OF, BE IT RESOLVED this 6th day of September 2006 that the Sugarcreek Borough Council hereby defines the Village of Sugarcreek within the Borough of Sugarcreek.